## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 33140/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-09-2017 in CWP No. 25819/2014 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

RAGHBIR SINGH & ORS.

( IA No.130031/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.130034/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 32826/2018 (IV-B)

(FOR I.R. and IA No.131342/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.131343/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 20-09-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing

today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.K. Satija, AAG

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. D.S. Parmar, Adv.

Mr. Mahendra Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## ORDER

Exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there will be a stay of the operation of the impugned judgment(s) and order(s) passed by the High Court.

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, learned counsel accepts notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 13883 of 2018

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI) COURT MASTER (KAILASH CHANDER) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR